IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANIEL BURNS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC01-166

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 801-0600
FAX (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	NO.:
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS		. :
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT		. 28
ARGUMENT		. 29
ISSUE I		. 29
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BURNS' CLAIM THAT HIS RESENTENCING COUNSEI WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT AVAILABLE MENTAL MITIGATION EVIDENCE.	_	
ISSUE II		. 52
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING BURNS' CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT THE NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE INITIAL TRAFFIC STOP OF BURNS WAS WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE AND MORE LIKELY THAN NOT WAS THE RESULT OF RACIAL PROFILING.	S - G C	
ISSUE III		. 56
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING BURNS' CLAIM CHALLENGING THE ADEQUACY OF HIS RESENTENCING ORDER.		
ISSUE IV		. 58
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING BURNS' CLAIM OF JURY INSTRUCTION ERROR.		
CONCLUSION		. 60
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE		. 60
CEDTIFICATE OF CEDVICE		6.0

TABLE OF CITATIONS

												Ī	PAGE NO.:					
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)					•		•			•								31
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)		•			•					•						29	θ,	52
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	•								•	•						•		48
Bryan v. Dugger, 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1159	(1:	99	9)			•	•	•	•							•	45
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger</u> , 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	•				•					•						•		49
Burns v. Florida, 522 U.S. 1121 (1998)											•	•	•	•	•			17
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	•				•				•	•						1	L,	11
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)		•				•			•	•								17
Carter v. State, 428 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 2d DCA	. 1	_9;	83)							•		•	•			•	54
<u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)		·			•					•						•		57
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)		•				•			•	•								45
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)					•				•	•	•	•	•	•	•	58	3,	59
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)					•			•	•	•							•	58
<pre>Haliburton v. Singletary, 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)</pre>		,			•				•	•								48

Hamblen v. Dugger, 546 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)		 •	•	 •	•	•	•	58,	59
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)			•	 •					59
<pre>Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)</pre>		 •							17
<pre>Huff v. State, 762 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 785</pre>		 •							29
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)		 •						56,	58
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1159	(1996)			 •					55
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)		 •							58
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger</u> , 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998)		 •	•						56
Melendez v. State, 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)			•	 •				29,	52
<pre>Mendyk v. State, 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)</pre>		 •	•	 •					49
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)		 •	•						46
<pre>Pope v. State, 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1123</pre>	(1997)								54
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)		 •	•						50
Ragsdale v. State, 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)		 •	•						58
Ramirez v. State, 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1131	(2000)			 •					55

<u>Rivera v. Dugger</u> , 629 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1993)	16
	. •
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	6
Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1166 (1995)	50
Rutherford v. State, 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) 45, 46, 47, 4	8
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	6
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1988) 4	16
<u>State v. Bolender</u> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 873 (1987) 4	<u>.</u> 5
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	;0
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	;8
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1093 (1990) 4	9
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	3 0
